

County of El Dorado

Minute Order Planning Commission

Gary Miller, Chair, District 2 Brian Shinault, First Vice-Chair, District 5 James Williams, Second Vice-Chair, District 4 Jon Vegna, District 1 Jeff Hansen, District 3

Char Tim, Clerk of the Planning Commission

Planning and Building Department 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville CA 95667 www.edcgov.us phone:530-621-5355 fax:530-642-0508

Thursday, December 14, 2017

8:30 AM

Building C Hearing Room

8. 17-0846

Hearing to consider the El Dorado Hills Apartments project (General Plan Amendment A16-0001/Rezone Z16-0004/Specific Plan Revision SP86-0002-R-3/Planned Development Revision PD94-0004-R-3) on property identified by Assessor's Parcel Numbers 121-290-60, 121-290-61, and 121-290-62, consisting of 4.56 acres, in the El Dorado Hills area, submitted by The Spanos Corporation; and staff recommending the Planning Commission recommend the Board of Supervisors take the following actions:

- 1) Certify the Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No. 201704217) based on the Findings presented;
- 2) Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15074(d), incorporated as Conditions of Approval;
- 3) Approve A16-0001 adding a new policy under Objective 2.2.6 (Site Specific Policy Section) in the General Plan increasing the maximum residential density allowed in the General Plan from 24 dwelling units/acre to a maximum of 47 dwelling units/acre for the 4.565-acre site within the Town Center East Planned Development area identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 121-290-60, 121-290-61, and 121-290-62 based on the Findings presented:
- 4) Approve Specific Plan Amendment SP86-0002-R-3 amending the El Dorado Hills Specific Plan based on the Findings presented;
- 5) Approve Z16-0004 rezoning Assessor's Parcel Numbers 121-290-60, 121-290-61, Commercial-Planned and 121-290-62 from General Multifamily Residential-Planned Development to Development. revisions the Multifamily Residential zone district development standards being applicable to the proposed 214-unit apartment complex, based on the Findings presented; and
- 6) Approve Planned Development Revision PD94-0004-R-3 revising the Town Center East Planned Development based on the Findings and subject to the Conditions of Approval presented. (Supervisorial District 1)

Applicant is requesting a continuance to the January 11, 2018 meeting.

A motion was made by Commissioner Vegna, seconded by Commissioner Hansen, to Continue the item to the January 11, 2018, meeting as requested by the applicant.

Yes: 5 - Commissioner Shinault, Commissioner Miller, Commissioner Hansen, Commissioner Williams and Commissioner Vegna

County of El Dorado Page 2